
Chief Executive

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 19 January 2022

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 6 October 2021 2.00 p.m.
Bridge Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

1 - 8

3. PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 CORONAVIRUS 9 - 10

4. BETTER CARE (POOLED) FUND 11 - 14

5. ONE HALTON ICP POSTION STATEMENT 15 - 41

6. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 42 - 58

7. COVID VACCINE UPDATE 59 - 63

8. MARMOT REVIEW AND THE MARMOT COMMUNITY 
PROGRAMME

64 - 66



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at Bridge 
Suite, DCBL Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wright (Chair) J. Lowe, T. McInerney and S. Bartsch, P. 
Cook, G. Ferguson, L. Gardner, J. Heritage, P. Jones, D. Merrill, D. Nolan, I. 
Onyia, E. O’Meara, D. Parr, J. Rigby, M. Roberts, S. Semoff, L. Thompson.

Apologies for Absence: M. Larking and B. Woolfall

Absence declared on Council business: None

Also In Attendance: Councillor P. Lloyd Jones

Action
HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record. It 
was noted that D. Merrill was also in attendance.

HWB2 PRESENTATION PUBLIC CONSULTATION OUTCOMES 
AROUND THE CREATION OF A 'HEALTH HUB' 
DELIVERING SOME OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES 
FROM RUNCORN SHOPPING CITY - CARL MACKIE

The Board received a presentation from Lucy 
Gardner, Director of Strategy and Partnerships at 
Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals, which provided 
an update on the outcomes of the consultation exercise on 
the plan to utilise unused retail space in Runcorn Shopping 
City to deliver a number of clinical services. The plan had 
been developed by Warrington and Halton Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust in partnership with the 
Council and Liverpool City Region. It was noted that to date 
254 survey responses had been received and 51% of those 
had used one of the services that it was proposed could be 
provided within the retail space. 

It was anticipated that following the period of 
consultation, the services could begin to be provided in the 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



retail space from October/November.

In addition the Board received an update on the 
breast service reconfiguration proposal to the Sir Captain 
Tom Moore site at Halton Hospital. The consultation process 
would be completed on 8 July and the results would be 
shared with Board members.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Lucy 
Gardner for her presentation.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

HWB3 AMENDMENT TO THE ONE HALTON HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2022 IN THE CONTEXT 
OF THE GLOBAL COVID-19 PANDEMIC

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update on the amendment to the One Halton Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022, considering the impact of 
Covid-19 across the six priority areas and the health 
inequalities in the Borough. Key data and statistics had also 
been updated. A copy of the amended Strategy document 
had been previously circulated to the Board.

It was noted that the North West had seen higher 
rates of Covid-19 than England overall and had experienced 
restrictions over and above national measures as a result. 
People in more deprived groups were also most affected by 
control measures and restrictions and would bear the brunt 
of the economic impact of Covid-19 unless measures were 
in place to protect them. There had been a fall in income for 
younger workers and lower earners, with a rise in 
applications for Universal Credit and Jobseekers Allowance. 
Any economic downturn would lead to poorer health 
outc
[...]
post 
approach.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of 
report and associated presentation. 

HWB7 ONE HALTON ICP RECOMMENDATIONS

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update in relation to the proposed arrangements for the One 
Halton Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and sought 
approval to progress the next phase in the development of 
the place based approach to integrated health and care in 

Page 4



Halton.

In March 2021 the Board delegated responsibility to 
the local authority Chief Executive to develop the One 
Halton Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) by engaging with 
One Halton Partners and Cheshire & Merseyside Health and 
Care Partnership (also referred to as ICS). 

In May 2021 an informal One Halton ICP Meeting 
was established on an interim basis to steer One Halton and 
its partners through a period of change until a formal Halton 
ICP Board could be established. Through the One Halton 
ICP meetings, a revised governance structure, Terms of 
Reference and Memorandum of Understanding had also 
been developed and copies of these were included in the 
report. 

The Board noted that whilst the foundations were 
already in place to progress One Halton to an ICP, work 
would continue to develop this further over the next 18 
months and a summary of the next steps was outlined.

On behalf of the Board, David Parr congratulated 
Sophie Bartsch on her new appointment and thanked her for 
her contribution to One Halton. 

RESOLVED: That

1. the report be noted;

2. the progress made by the Council, NHS Halton 
Clinicial Commissioning Group and provider partners 
in establishing a One Halton ICP is noted;

3. the new governance structure for One Halton is 
approved (Appendix 1);

4. the proposed Terms of Reference for the One Halton 
ICP Board were supported (Appendix 2);

5. the draft collaboration agreement/Memorandum of 
Understanding is supported (Appendix 3);

6. responsibility for the development and 
implementation of a Halton Int
[...]
ational 
regulations. This group will report back to the Board 
on the draft before the statutory consultation begins 
and make amends to the final version of the PNA 
following the 60-day statutory consultation.

Page 6



HWB9 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19

The Board was provided with an update on the Public 
Health response to Covid-19 Coronavirus.  

The presentation included the most recent Covid-19 
figures and data for Halton; how the Halton Outbreak 
Support Team were working to successfully identify and 
manage local outbreaks; and gave details of the most recent 
information on testing and vaccination for people in Halton.

In summary:

 Number of cases had increased in Halton over the 
last 2 weeks;

 Hospital admissions had also increased slightly but 
were not as high as the peak in January and 
February;

 Overall testing numbers had remained stable as we 
were delivering a more targeted pop-up offer;

 Over 90% of those aged 60 and over living in Halton 
have had both doses of the COVID-19 vaccine;

 There have been a total of 306 COVID-19 deaths in 
Halton residents since the start of the pandemic; and 

 An update on the work of the Halton’s Outbreak 
Support Team was provided. 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted.

HWB10 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
PRESENTATION - EILEEN O'MEARA

The Board received a presentation from the Director 
of Public Health, on the Public Health Annual Report 
(PHAR) 2020/21. Each year a theme was chosen for the 
PHAR and for 2020/21 the Report focussed upon 
coronavirus. The report took a look back over the last year 
and reflected on the challenges the whole community faced 
highlighting the strength and resilience of people in Halton 
during these very difficult times. The report highlighted the 
joint working with NHS colleagues in Halton CC, 
Bridgewater Community Healthcare Trust, Warrington and 
Halton Hospital Trust, St Helen’s and Knowsley Hospital 
Trust and in the community through Halton Voluntary Action 
and local pharmacies. It also acknowledged the work of 
Haltons’ staff, the support of elected members and made 
recommendations for the remainder of 2021.

At the conclusion of the meeting the David Parr 
advised the Board that this was Eileen O’Meara, Halton 

Page 7



Director of Public Health, last meeting as she was retiring 
shortly. On behalf of the Board he thanked her for her work 
and support and wished her well for the future. 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be report.

Meeting ended at 3.55 p.m.

Page 8



REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 6th October 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Public Health response to COVID-19 Coronavirus

WARD(S) Borough-wide

  1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

 To update the Board on the public health response to COVID-19
Coronavirus with a presentation covering the most recent data; latest
update on Halton outbreak support team activity, Testing and 
Vaccination.

2.0        RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the presentation.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 This public health response is dynamic and in order to provide the most up to 
date information a presentation will be provided.
The presentation will cover the most recent COVID-19 Coronavirus figures
for Halton. An update on how the Halton outbreak support team are working
to successfully identify and manage local outbreaks and the presentation
will also detail the most recent information on testing and vaccination for
people in Halton.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 There are no specific implications in respect of Council policy.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There is ring fenced allocated funding for outbreak response.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

The outbreak response will protect the health of children and young people
in Halton.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
N/A

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



6.3 A Healthy Halton

All issues outlined in the presentation focus directly on this priority.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

The outbreak response will protect the safety of people in Halton. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified at present

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The outbreak response team will reduce the risk to local people from an
outbreak.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality or diversity issues as a result of the actions outlined in
the presentation, however among people already diagnosed with COVID-
19, people who were 80 or older were likely to die than
those under 40. Risk of dying among those diagnosed with COVID-19 was
also higher in males than females; higher in those living in the more
deprived areas than those living in the least deprived; and higher in those
from minority ethnic groups, in particular those of Black and Asian heritage

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None 

Page 10



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 6th October 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Social Services

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care
Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Better Care (Pooled) Fund

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0

1.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To receive a brief overview of the work carried out over the year in order to ensure that 
the Better Care (Pooled) Fund was balanced at the end of the financial year 2020/21.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background
In April 2013, Halton Borough Council (HBC) and NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) entered into a Joint Working Agreement (JWA), hosted by HBC and 
pursuant to Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006, for the commissioning 
of services for people with Complex Care needs. This agreement was supported by a 
pooled funding arrangement.

With the introduction of the Better Care Fund (BCF) during 2015, a revised JWA took 
effect from April 2015, which included the BCF allocation, along with the Disabled 
Facility Grant (DFG) for capital projects.

3.2 Although the JWA was working well and pressures within pooled budget were managed 
effectively as a system, during the financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20 considerable 
pressures were placed onto the pool. In the main this was in relation to an overspend 
position on Continuing Health Care (CHC) and Community Care budgets.

As such, work took place during 2019/20 to separate out the CHC and Community Care 
budget elements, from the pooled budget arrangements. The new 3-year JWA was 
introduced from 1.4.20, running until 31.3.23, which reflected the changes in the 
arrangements of the pool, in order to ensure we were able to continue to work 
jointly/collaboratively on the challenges that face the health and social care system 
within the Borough.

3.3 At the end of the financial year 2019/20, we reported a final outturn position of £117k 
overspent, against a pooled budget of c. £22.4m (inc. DFG). As we had exceeded the 
budget, action was needed to bring the budget back in line during 2020/21.

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



3.4 As a result of Pandemic, although there were significant challenges across the system 
during 2020/21, under the direction of the Pooled Budget Manager, work was 
undertaken by colleagues across HBC and CCG to review the BCF schemes within the 
pooled budget, identify areas for savings and introduce new ways of 
working/reconfigure services within the Borough to relieve pressures across the 
system, including financial pressures.

Examples of this included:-

 Introduction on an additional ‘500’ hours of block purchased, highly mobile and 
responsive domiciliary care commissioned from Premier Care – the lead 
provider. This recruited staff from outside of the borough. This arrangement 
continues to be a central component to achieving the Reablement First approach 
by releasing capacity in the established Reablement service, providing 
Reablement capacity if
[...]
Wellbeing

SUBJECT: One Halton ICP Position Statement

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report will provide a position statement in relation to 
a. The development of Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care 

Partnership as an Integrated Care System (ICS)
b. One Halton and the development of the One Halton Integrated Care 

Partnership (ICP) 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

ICS GUIDANCE PUBLISHED 2nd SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The guidance published on 2nd September 2021 is broadly centred on effective 
partnership working within Integrated Care Systems (ICSs).  It builds upon 
the expectations already set out in the ICS Design Framework. 
  
Thriving Places: guidance on the development of place-based partnerships as part of 
statutory integrated care systems 

 
Co-produced by NHSEI and LGA, this guidance will support all partner organisations 
in ICSs to collectively define their place-based partnership working and to consider 
how they will evolve to support the transition to the new statutory ICS arrangements. 
It is published alongside Delivering together for residents, prepared by the Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers. This guidance is aimed at all 
ICS partners and leaders. 
  
Key points  

 Place-based partnerships are collaborative arrangements formed by 
the organisations responsible for arranging and delivering health and care 
services in a locality or community.  

 
 Place-based partnerships will remain as the foundations of integrated 
care systems as they are put on a statutory footing (subject to legislation), 
building on existing local arrangements and relationships.  

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5

https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/integrated-care-systems-guidance/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/integrated-care-systems-guidance/
https://solace.org.uk/news_and_press/delivering-together-for-residents-a-joint-solace-nhs-report


 It will be for system partners to determine the footprint for each place-
based partnership, the leadership arrangements and what functions it will 
carry out.  

 
 The document describes the activities placed partnerships may lead, 
capabilities required and potential governance arrangements.  

 
Action required  
 
As part of the establishment of new ICS arrangements from April 2021 ICS leaders 
should confirm their proposed place-based partnership arrangements for 2022/23, 
including their boundaries, leadership and membership.  
 
Building strong integrated care systems everywhere: ICS implementation guidance 
on effective clinical and care professional leadership 

 
This guidance supports the development of distributed clinical and care professional 
leadership across ICSs and describes what “good” looks like. It is based on 
extensive engagement involving more than 2,000 clinical and care professional 
leaders from across the country, led by a multi-professional steering group. This 
guidance is aimed at all ICS leaders and ICS clinical and care professional leaders. 
 
Key points  

 The document identifies five core design principles for effective clinical 
and care professional leadership across ICSs.  

 
 It asks system leaders to develop a local framework for embedding 
these principles in their ICS arrangements and to ensure that the full range 
of clinical and care professionals are involved in decision-making at every 
level of their system.  

 
 To support implementation of this guidance, targeted improvement 
funding will be allocated to systems in the second half of 2021/2022.  

 
Action required  
 

 ICSs, and designate integrated care board (ICB) leaders as they are 
appointed, should:  

 
 agree an initial local framework and associated development plan for 
clinical and care professional leadership with partners across the ICS, as 
part of establishing their arrangements from April 2022  

 
 ensure leaders from all clinical and care professions are involved 
[...]
nt Strategic Needs Assessment Summary 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide members of the Board with an update on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and draft 
summary document approved for publication.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background to the JSNA summary document

Joint strategic needs assessments (JSNAs) analyse the health needs 
of populations to inform and guide commissioning of health, well-
being and social care services within local authority areas. The JSNA 
underpins the health and well-being strategy and commissioning 
plans. The main goal of a JSNA is to accurately assess the health 
needs of a local population in order to improve the physical and mental 
health and well-being of individuals and communities.

In 2012 the first executive summary of the JSNA mapped across the 
life course (the approach advocated by the Marmot Review on tackle 
health inequalities) was presented.

This approach has continued to receive good feedback from various 
partnerships and stakeholders.  As a consequence the revised annual 
summary has used broadly the same approach, updating data and 
information since the previous version.

3.2 Local development of the JSNA

The JSNA continues to be hosted on the Halton Borough Council 
website.

Page 42 Agenda Item 6



The JSNA is developed as a series of chapters, on a rolling 
programme, with an annual dataset, annual summary and local health 
profiles, keeping the data updated.

However, the Covid-19 pandemic meant the Public Health Evidence 
& Intelligence Team have been focussed on surveillance of the 
pandemic and JSNA work was suspended.

The JSNA summary document outlines the data across three key life 
stages:

 Starting Well: focus of children and young people
 Living Well: focus on adults of working age and those with 

long-term health conditions
 Ageing Well: focus on older People (65 and over)

It also includes sections on:
 The
[...]
.48%% of eligible people in Halton have had their first 
dose of vaccination and 82.51% of eligible people have had their second dose 
of vaccine (data from ONS data to reflect actual population). Around 50% of 
16/17 year olds are vaccinated.

Increasing Uptake

Actions to support and increase vaccination uptake within specific 
groups/settings are ongoing as detailed below:

Low testing/vaccination uptake areas 
 ‘Public Health bus’ offering Covid testing, vaccination booking and 

information/’myth busting’/signposting as well as working with HIT to 
offer blood pressure checks and non-Covid related health advice

 Pop up bus schedule determined by local data review (low 
vaccination/testing uptake and higher case rate areas - Windmill 
Hill/Norton North, Hale Bank, Hough Green, Halton View, 
Kingsway/Mersey) 

 All testing/pop up staff received RSPH Encouraging Vaccination Uptake 
and MECC training to help with initiating vaccine discussions and 
answer Qs. Other staff have also completed the training from VCA, HIT 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

3.2.5

and refugee resettlement worker

 Waiting for go ahead from vaccination providers for potential pop up 
vaccinations

 Work ongoing looking into demographics of these areas for more 
tailored comms

Seafarers
 Vaccination process established with HBC, Port Authority and Widnes 

PCN for seafarers (2 ships vaccinated so far and ongoing arrangement 
in place)

 Translated vaccination resources provided where needed and channel 
for ship crew to ask questions/get information

 Shared learning session planned with other LAs/Port Authority

 
Asylum seekers 

 On site vaccinations - 1 vaccination session completed beginning of July 
(coordination between HBC, Serco and Widnes PCN)

 2nd doses and new 1st doses session planned WC 13th Sept and plans 
for ongoing vaccination sessions

 HBC LFT testing sessions on Thursdays used as opportunity to answer 
residents vaccine Qs and provide information

 Tran
[...]
 safe return to normal living.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
An effective vaccine is available to help reducing infection, reduce severity of 
infection and prevent harm. Maximising uptake is essential to protecting the 
people of Halton 

Page 62



6.4 A Safer Halton 

An effective vaccine is available to help reducing infection, reduce severity of 
infection and prevent harm. Maximising uptake is essential to protecting the 
people of Halton 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

Maximising vaccine uptake is key to opening up communities, protecting 
people and ensuring a safe return to normal living.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Failing to adequately implement the national vaccination plans and protect our 
community puts the population at significant risk of outbreaks and increased 
incidence of a serious, preventable infection. Failure to provide vaccination for 
eligible front line health and social care staff is a corporate risk and can put 
employees and service users at increased risk.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The strategy is developed in line with all equality and diversity issues within 
Halton.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None within the meaning of the Act.

Page 63



REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 6th October 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Marmot Review and the Marmot Community 
Programme

WARD(S) Borough-wide

  1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

 To provide an update on the Marmot Review including next steps following 
publication of ‘Health Equity in England: The Marmot Review 10 years on’ 
document in 2020; and to inform the board about the Marmot Community 
Review project

2.0        RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the report   
and supports the Marmot Community programme workshop. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 ‘Health Equity in England: The Marmot Review 10 years on’ found that across 
England in the ten years since the publication of the original Marmot Review 
life expectancy had failed to increase across the country, and for the poorest 
10% of women it has actually declined. Over the last decade health inequalities 
have widened overall, and the amount of time people spend in poor health has 
increased since 2010.

3.2 Cheshire and Merseyside (through CHAMPS and Cheshire & Merseyside 
Health Care Partnership) is now working to achieve Marmot Community status. 
The underlying feature of all Marmot Communities is a determined and joint 
effort to true integration across of number of sectors in order to undertake 
collaborative action to achieve six common goals, as set out in Sir Michael 
Marmot’s original report from 2010:

• Give every child the best start in life
• Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and 

have control over their lives
• Create fair employment and good work for all
• Ensure healthy standard of living for all
• Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities
• Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention

Page 64 Agenda Item 8



3.3 Areas that are awarded the status of Marmot Community are those that can 
provide evidence that these six goals are addressed throughout local 
policymaking and decision-making, and that improved health and reduced 
inequalities are at the centre of how the area develops approaches to early 
years, education and skills, transport, housing, places and spaces, and jobs 
and businesses.

3.4 The Marmot national team are looking to gain feedback from the nine local 
areas across Merseyside and Cheshire to develop action plans to tackle 
inequalities across local areas and to ensure local perspectives are 
incorporated into the national review report due to be published in 2022. This 
feedback will be provided by individual local area workshops. The Marmot 
community programme workshop for Halton is set to take place in 
October/November 2021. 

3.5  Although national support is being offered, our local area already has a number 
of people and organisations working to tackle inequalities. By hosting a 
workshop as well as feeding into the national Marmot review, we can bring 
these skills and expertise together to develop a local action plan driven by local 
people.  

3.6  Following the workshop, a Marmot Communities working group will be 
established with representation from partners across Halton already working to 
tackle inequalities. This working group will help establish a local work 
programme for the Marmot Community programme. This will link to existing 
work on inequalities and the One Halton Plan. 

3.7 Feedback will be provided from the Marmot Community programme to the 
HWBB.

3.8 Adopting a Marmot approach is key to acknowledging that everyone has a role 
to play in tackling health inequalities and improving the health and wellbeing of 
our residents.    Tackling inequalities in the social determinants of health, the 
‘wider determinants’ offers an opportunity for partnership working across the 
system

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 The Marmot report recognises that the partners within the Health and Wellbeing 

Board are crucial to delivering reductions in health inequalities at a local level 
through improving inequalities in the social determinants of health. Hosting a 
workshop in Halton will enable the identification of key challenges as well as 
work areas for focus. Information gathered from this workshop can help shape 
a local Marmot Community programme.

Page 65



5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified at this time.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People is a key 
priority in Halton. The review will highlights key topics for children. 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

The above priority is a key determinant of health. Therefore improving 
outcomes in t

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at the 
Bridge Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wright (Chair), J. Lowe, T. McInerney, Woolfall and S. 
Patel, R. Foster, D. Nolan, L. Gardner, D. Wilson, L. Thompson, P. Jones, 
C.Lyons, D. Parr, I. Onyia, K. Parker, S. Semoff, K. Roberts and G. Ferguson 

Apologies for Absence: M. Larking, D. Merrill and S. Wallace Bonner

Also in attendance: Councillor P. Lloyd Jones

Action
HWB11 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB12 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
CORONAVIRUS

The Board received an update on the most recent 
Covid-19 coronavirus figures for Halton and how the Halton 
Outbreak Support Team were working successfully to 
identify and manage local outbreaks. The presentation also 
outlined the most recent information on testing and 
vaccination for people in Halton.

The Board discussed the importance of Lateral Flow 
Testing and the availability and distribution of testing kits.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the presentation.

HWB13 BETTER CARE (POOLED) FUND

The Board received a report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services, which provided an overview of the work 
carried out in order to ensure that the Better Care (Pooled) 
Fund (BCF) was balanced at the end of the financial year 
2020/21. As a result of the pandemic, although there were 
significant challenges across the system during 2020/21, 
under the direction of the Pooled Budget Manager, work was 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



undertaken by colleagues across the Council and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group, to review the BCF schemes 
within the pooled budget. The work identified areas for 
savings and introduced new ways of working/reconfigured 
services within the Borough to relieve pressures across the 
system, including financial pressures. Examples of the work 
undertaken was outlined in the report.

The Board noted that as a consequence of the work 
undertaken during the previous 12-18 months, at the end of 
the financial year 2020/21 the BCF budget was £157k under 
budget. After deducting the overspend for the previous 
financial year, this left an underspend positon of 40k.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

HWB14 ONE HALTON ICP POSTION STATEMENT

The Board considered a report which provided a 
position statement in relation to:

 The development of Cheshire & Merseyside Health 
and Care Partnership as an Integrated Care System 
(ICS); and

 One Halton and the development of the One Halton 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP).

The ICS guidance had been published on 2 
September and as part of the new ICS arrangements, ICS 
Leaders should confirm their proposed place-based 
partnership arrangements for 2022/23, including their 
boundaries, leadership and membership by 1 April 2022.

In addition, the report also provided detailed 
information on the One Halton Integrated Partnership 
meetings held on 18 August and 15 September and the 
Workshops held on 18 August and 17 September. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

HWB15 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 
SUMMARY

The Board were updated on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment which analysed the health needs of the 
population to inform and guide commissioning of health, 
wellbeing and social care services within local authority 
areas. The JSNA underpined the health and wellbeing 
strategy and commissioning plans. A copy of the summary 
document for the Halton JSNA 2021 had been previously 



circulated to the Board.

In 2012 the first executive summary of the JSNA 
mapped across the life course was presented. This 
approach had continued to receive good feedback from 
various partnerships and stakeholders. As a consequence 
the revised annual summary had used broadly the same 
approach, updating data and information since the previous 
version.

The Board received an update on the latest published 
whole year data JSNA summary, which was for the period 
2019/20. The update provided the Board with the highlights 
of the 2021 JSNA, those areas which had remained difficult 
to improve, those that had worsened and the developments 
for the JSNA going forward. It was also noted that the JSNA 
could not take into account the impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic as much of the data was for the period 2019-
2020. 

The Board discussed the availability of NHS dentists 
in the Halton area and it was agreed that a report would be 
brought to a future meeting. In addition a report would also 
be brought to a future meeting on the outcomes of a recent 
Halton Healthwatch survey.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the draft 
summary document be approved for publication. 

HWB16 COVID VACCINE UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Public Health, which provided an update on the Covid 
vaccination programme for Halton. As of 13 September:

 90.48% of eligible people in Halton have had their 
first dose of vaccination and 82.51% of eligible people 
have had their second dose of vaccine;

 Around 50% of 16/17 year olds were vaccinated;
 the 12-15 year olds vaccination programme had also 

began;
 the booster vaccine had began to be rolled out to 

those in high risk groups; and
 the flu vaccine programme had also begun.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
note the content of the report.

HWB17 MARMOT REVIEW AND THE MARMOT COMMUNITY 
PROGRAMME



The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Public Health, which provided an update on the Marmot 
Review including next steps following publication of ‘Health 
Equity in England: The Marmot Review 10 years on’ 
document in 2020; and informed the Board about the 
Marmot Community Review project.

The Board was advised that Cheshire and 
Merseyside (through CHAMPS and Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health Care Partnership) were working to 
achieve Marmot Community Status. Areas that were 
awarded the status of Marmot Community were those that 
could provide evidence that the six goals as set out in Sir 
Michael’s Marmot’s report from 2010 were addressed. As 
part of the next steps:

 the Marmot national team were looking to gain 
feedback from the nine local areas across 
Merseyside and Cheshire to develop action plans to 
tackle inequalities across local areas and to ensure 
local perspectives are incorporated into the national 
review report due to be published in 2022;

 the feedback would be provided by individual local 
area workshops. The Halton one would take place 
October/November 2021. Board members would be 
invited to the workshop;

 following the workshop, a Marmot Communities 
working group would be established with 
representation from all partners across Halton already 
working to tackle inequalities;

 the working group would establish a local work 
programme for the Marmot Community programme; 
and

 feedback from the programme would be provided to 
the Board.

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the content of the 
report and supports the Marmot Community programme 
workshop.

Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m.


